m PTO-1594 (Rev. 05/04)	na.	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER United States Patient and Trademork Off				
B Collection 0881-0027 (ex.p. 6/30/20	REGURDANVA	ORM COVER SHEET				
	TRADEMA	ARKS ONLY use record the attached documents or the new address(ea) below. 1.2. Name and address of receiving partyles)				
To the director of the U.S.  Name of conveying party()	es)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)				
	ice Company	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?				
		Name: <u>Wachovia Benk, National Association</u>				
		Internal Address:				
] Individual(s)	☐Association	Street Address:251 South Lake Avenue, Suite 900				
☐General Partnership ⊠Corporation-State	∐Limitø¢ Partnerehip	City: <u>Pasadene</u>				
☐Other:		State: <u>CA</u>				
Citizenship (see guidelines) _		Country: Zip: 91101				
Execution Dete(s) March 2, 2; Additional names of conveyin	g parties attached? ⊡Yes ⊠ No	☐ Association Citizenship <u>USA</u>				
3. Nature of conveyance:		General Partnership Citizenship				
		Limited Partnership Citizenship				
Assignment Assignment	☐ Merger	Corporation Citizenship				
⊠ Security Agreement	☐ Change of Name	Other				
Other		If essignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is ettached.   (Designations must be a separate document from essignment)				
4. Application number(s) or A. Trademark Application No.	r registration number(s) and idea (s) Sec Attached Exhibit A	ntification or description of the Trademark.  B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See Attached Exhibit A  Additional sheet(s) attached?				
C. Identification or Description	on of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date	a if Application or Registration Number is unknown)				
5. Name address of party of concerning document sho Name: Sugan O'Brien	o whom correspondence uld be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:				
Internal Address: <u>VCC Direc</u>	Services	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 1,0 65.00 Authorized to be charged by cradit card				
Street Address: 187 Wolf Ro	eg_Suite 101	Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
City: <u>Albany</u>		8. Payment Information:				
State: NY	Zip: <u>12205</u>	a. Credit Card Lest 4 Numbers 5143				
Phone Number: <u>800-342-36</u>	<u>76</u>	Expiration vals 11/0-7				
Fax Number: <u>800-962-7049</u>		b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name:				
Email Address: <u>cls-udsalbar</u>	y@weiterskluwers.com	-/0/-				
9. Signature:	Threaty and	Total number of pages including cover				
	Mercedes Farings Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and document. 27				

03/03/2009 700401049

Decuments to be recorded (including cover enert) should be lexed to (703) 306-6995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandets, VA 22313-1450

## MITCHELL SILBERBERG & KNUPP LLP

Report Created: 2/26/2009 12:34:19 PM ...

Trademark Inventory

						Country	<u> Верема: Рие</u>
Applicant Name		<u>Tradel</u>	<u>Vark</u>				<del></del>
Ottom: Name;						<u>Classes</u>	
Docket #	App. #	Reg. #	<u>Prior Rep. #</u>	App. Date	<u>Reg. Date</u>	Next Activ	on due
FBC FINANCE CO	<b>.</b>	BREW	MATIC & Coffee Cup De	sign		Ausgalla	?
FARMER BROS. C						11 走 21	
				Oct 6, 2006		Pending	
983791 1139497 Oct 8, 2005 ELECTRICALLY OPERATED AUTOMATIC GROUND COFFEE DISPENSERS PRIMARILY FOR COMMERCIAL USE; ELECTRIC HOT PLATES; ELECTRIC COFFEE MAKERS PRIMARILY FOR COMMERCIAL USE, in International Class 11; BEVERAGE DISPENSERS PRIMARILY FOR COMMERCIAL USE, in							
International							
FBC FINANCE CO	١	8REW	MATIC & COFFEE CUP	Design		Canada	July 21, 2020
F A						no elassification fo	r Canada
FARMER BROS. (		ans a seas more		Oct 31, 2003	Jul 21, 2005	July 21, 20	20 - File Renewal
037843	1,195,474	TMA644,777	S APPARATUS, ELECTR	.e.uconeb.t	ers aretoniatics	GROUND COFFEE	DISPENSERS;
ELECTRIC:	ALLY OPERATE	D COFFEE BREWING D WARMING AND H D BEVERAGE DISPE	O L LEVE BY BORY I WIG	ALLY OPERATEI	HOT CHOCOLA	TE AND ICED TEA	
FRC FINANCE CO			MATIC & COFFEE CUP	Design		China	November 28, 2015
						11	
FARMER BROS.		444444		Jan 18, 2004	Nov 28, 2005	November	28, 2015 - File Renewal
037845	3892989	3892989	G APPARATUS, ELECTR	AND THE COURT OF	የድም ልተነቸር ነ	GROUND COFFEE	DISPENSERS:
en erinatii Mi	ALL VIODED ATS	IL WAR MING AND I	g apparatos, blectric fot plates, flectric ensers, in internati	AILLI OLDMAI''	D HOT CHOCOLA	TE AND ICED TEA	
FBC FINANCE C			VMATIC & COFFEE CUF			Indonesia	April 28, 2014
						I I	
FARMER BROS.		521. (D3/j00/005700)	Ī	Apr 28, 2004	Nov 25, 2005	April 28, 2	0)4 - File Renewal
פו פרידטור	ነል፤ በ ሃ ጠምፑሹ ልፕট	ED COFFEE BREWIN		RICALLY OPERATE	TERNATURA ATTO	GROUND COFFEE TE AND ICED TEA	DISPENSERS; MAKERS AND DISPENSERS;

Page I

Renewal Due Country TradeMark <u> Доріїєвит Матте</u> Classes Cilemi Name Reg. Date Next Action due <u>App, Onte</u> R90.# Prior Reg. # <u>App. #</u> Cocket# January 7, 2015 Japan PREWMATIC & COFFEE CUP Design FBC FINANCE CO. П FARMER BROS. CO. Јадиа**гу** 7, 2015 - File Renewel Jan 7, 2005 Oct 29, 2003 031847 2003-096840 4830000 ELECTRICALLY OPERATED COFFEE BREWING APPARATUS, ELECTRICALLY OPERATED AUTOMATIC GROUND COFFEE DISPENSERS; ELECTRICALLY OPERATED WARMING AND HOT PLATES, ELECTRICALLY OPERATED NOT CHOCOLATE AND ICED TEA MAKERS AND DISPENSERS; ELECTRICALLY OPERATED BEVERAGE DISPENSERS, IN INTERNATIONAL CLASS 11 BREWMATIC Mexico May 31, 2011 FBC Finance Co. 11 FARMER BROS. CO. May 31, 2011 - File Renewal 196711 196711 May 31, 1981 983740 CUTLERY, MACHINES, TOOLS AND PARTS THEREOF, INCLUDING GROUND COFFEE AND BEVERAGES, MANUALLY OPERATED DISPENSERS Miczieo February 25, 2015 BREWMATIC & COFFEE CUP Design PEC FINANCE CO. IJ. FARMER BROS. CO. February 25, 2015 - File Renewal Apr 24, 2007 Feb 25, 2005 037844 704,370 ELECTRICALLY OPERATED COFFEE BREWING APPARATUS, ELECTRICALLY OPERATED AUTOMATIC GROUND COFFEE DISPENSERS; ELECTRICALLY OPERATED WARMING AND HOT PLATES, ELECTRICALLY OPERATED HOT CHOCOLATE AND ICED TEA MAKERS AND DISPENSERS; ELECTRICALLY OPERATED BEVERAGE DISPENSERS, IN INTERNATIONAL CLASS 11 \_\_April 2, **20**17 Philippines BREWMATIC & COFFEE CUP Design FEC FINANCE CO. FARMER BROS. CO. April 2, 2017 - File Renewal 4-2003-010038 Nov 3, 2003 Apr 2, 2007 4-2003-010038 037846 ELECTRICALLY OPERATED COFFEE BREWING APPARATUS, ELECTRICALLY OPERATED AUTOMATIC GROUND COFFEE DISPENSERS; ELECTRICALLY OPERATED WARMING AND HOT PLATES, ELECTRICALLY OPERATED NOT CHOCOLATE AND ICED TEA MAKERS AND DISPENSERS; SLECTRICALLY OPERATED BEVERAGE DISPENSERS, IN INTERNATIONAL CLASS 11 South Africa 7 BREWMATIC & COFFEE CUP Design PBC FINANCE CO. 11 & 21 FARMER BROS. CO. Awaiting Filing Receipt 0512301 SLECTRICALLY OPERATED AUTOMATIC GROUND COPFEE DISPENSERS PRIMARILY FOR COMMERCIAL USE; ELECTRIC GOT PLATES; ELECTRIC COFFEE MAKERS PRIMARILY FOR COMMERCIAL USE, in Interdational Class 12; BEVERAGE DISPENSERS PRIMARILY FOR COMMERCIAL USE, in International Class 21

Роде 2

Applicant Name		<u>TradeMe</u>	<u>uk</u> ∵			Country Classes	<u>Reconval Due</u>
Docket #	App. #	<u> 200_#</u>	Prior Beg. #	<u>App. Date</u>	<u>Rog, Date</u>	<u>Negt Acti</u>	on que
FBC FINANCE CO	<b>)</b> .	BREWM	IATIC & COFFEE CUP	Design		Theiland	November 5, 2013
FARMER BROS. C	30.						5, 2013 - File Renewal
03784B	535428	TM204195		Nov 5, 2003	Oct 11, 2004		
<b>デルロクザサリア</b> 。	ar i v ለዕርዊ ሊሞክን ህ	VARMINIG AND HO	APPARATUS, ELECTR T PLATES, ELECTRIC. SERS, IN INTERNATIO	MPP I ORDION I MAD	HOT CHOCOLAT	E AND ICED TEA	•
FBC FINANCE CO	1	APPLEI	BLOSSOM			United States	December 3, 2016
						30	
FARMER BROS.	CC7. <i>74/</i> 488.D)2	2.021.164		Feb 8, 1994	Dec 3, 1996	December	3, 2016 - File Renewal
983772	ternational Class 30.	1,011,107					
		18 100	CA RUSH			United States	April 1, 2018
FBC FINANCE C		Worth	A KOSP			31	
FARMER BROS.	CO.			Jun 1, 2007	Apr 1, 2008	•	14 - USE AFFIDAYIT
0621333 COFFEE, W	77/195,724 n International Class 3	3,404,583 (0.		July 1, 2007	tily if their		
FRC FINANCE C	n.	BREWN	/ATIC		•	United States	August 15, 2018
,						16	
FARMER BROS.	73/149.436	1,099,530		Nov 21, 1977	Aug 15, 1978	August 15	, 2018 - File Renewal
983780	المراجية ا المراجية المراجية ا	• •					
			MATIC & Coffee Cup De	Ation		United States	July 29, 2017
FBC FINANCE C		BRE W	*ESTAGE COME OFF O	·h		11 & 21	
FARMER BROS.				Jan 4. 1996	Jul 29, 1997	July <b>29,</b> 2	017 - File Renował
983791	75/040,567	2,083,159	nie oosses piedeni	ene objudanti V I	OP COMMERCIA	AL HISE: WLECTRIS	CHOT PLATES: ELECTRIC
COPPEE N	CALLY OPERATED MAKERS PRIMARIL al Class 21.	au iomai ic groi Y for commerci	AL USE, in International	Class ) I; BEVERA	GE DISPENSERS	I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	
FBC FINANCE (	o.	ÇAFÊ	AU LATT (block letters)			United States	?
FARMER BROS	_					30	
0921940	77/662.330			Feb 3, 2009		Pending	
	ED COFFEE AND TE	A, in International C	less 30.				
r armyrthia film.	<b></b>						

Prore 3

Applicant Name		Inde	<del>lark</del>			Country	Renewal Due
<u>Çilent Namir</u>		•				<u>C)assee</u>	
Ocket#	<u> A⊅p. ¥</u>	<u>Reg. #</u>	Prior Rep.#	App, Date	Reg. Date	Next Action	<u>.due</u>
FBC FINANCE CO	<b>o</b> .	CCP A	ND CUP DESIGN			United States	April 3, 2013
FARMER BROS.	CO.					35	
983786	412,19)	956,653		Jan 10, 1972	Apr 3, 1993	April 3, 2013	- File Renewal
RENTAL C	F EQUIPMENT A	OMI ƏKİDIYONY GV	REDIENTS FOR MAKIN	G HOT BEVERAC	SE AND SOUPS FO	R INDUSTRY, in Cla	95 35.
FBC FINANCE CI	<b>0</b> .	CCP CU	istom coffee plan .	& Design		United States	May 27, 2018
FARMER BROS.	CO.					39	
0721560	77/231,937	3,434,591		Jul 17, 2007	May 27, 2008	May 27, 2014	- LISE AFFIDAVÍT
CUSTOM F	OOD AND BEVE	RAGE DÉLIVERY SE	RYICES, in International	Class 39.			
FBC FINANCE C	<b>O</b> .	CINNA	MON SENSATION			United States	September 3, 2016
FARMER BROS.	CO.					30	
983775	74/488.132	1,998,568		Feb 8, 1994	Sep 3, 1996	September 3,	2016 - File Renewal
FLAVORE	O HERBAL TEA P	ACKAGED FOR IND	VIDUAL SERVING IN 1	TEA BAGS, in Later	national Class 30		
FBC FINANCE O	O.	CLARE	MONT			United States	August 1, 2009
FARMER BROS.	CO.					29 & 30	
983769	73/697,790	1,550,322			Aug (, 1989	August I, 200	9 - File Renewal
PROCESSI	D FOOD PRODUC	tts, namely, jell	Y, in Internetional Class 29	and COFFEE, in 1	premational Class 3	D,	
FBC FINANCE C	Ο.	COFFE	E CROWN			United States	April 7, 2012
PARMER BROS.	CO.					29	
983779	74/120,756	1,682,453		Nov 15, 1990	Apr 7, 1992	April 7, 2012	- Fila Renewal
NON-DAIF	KY CREAMER, in I	memetional Class 29					
FBC FINANCE C	Ο.	COFFE	É MAN Design		ı	United States	August 3, 2011
FARMER BROS.	CO.					[1	
983674	72/350,076	917,671		Jan 30, 1970	Aug 3, 1991	August 3, 201	! - File Renewal
ELECTRIC	ALLY OPERATEI	COFFEE BREWING	AND WATER HEATING	UNITS FOR DON	JESTIC AND COM	MERCIAL USE, in In	ternational Class I 1.

Renewal Duc Country Fracehileth Applicant Name <u>C|88888</u> Client Name. Reg. Date Next Action due Prior Regu# App. Date Rep.# App. # Decket.# Fobruary 5, 2015 United States CONSISTENTLY GOOD! FBC FINANCE CO. 1, 2, 29, 30, 31 & 32 FARMER BROS. CO. February 5, 2015 - File Renewal Apr 25, 1983 Feb 5, 1985 1,317,485 73/423,227 983746 CHEMICALS-NAMELY MEAT TENDERIZERS FOR INSTITUTIONAL USE, NON-STICK COATINGS FOR COOKING UTENSILS AND ARTIFICIAL SWEETENERS, in International Class 1; PAINTS-NAMELY FOOD COLORS, in International Class 2; MEATS AND PROCESSED FOODS-NAMELY NON-DAIRY CREAMERS, in International Class 29; STAPLE FOODS-NAMELY ICE CREAM TOPPINGS, COFFEE, TEA, COCOA, SUGAR, COFFEE SUBSTITUTES, SOUP MIXES, COCOA MIX, GRAVY MIX, SALT, MUSTARD, PEPPER, SAUCES (EXCLUDING APPLESAUCE AND CRANBERRY SAUCE), SPICES, WAFFLE, PANCAKE AND BISCUIT MIXES, SEASONINGS, INSTANT ICED TEA, INSTANT PUDDINGS, FLAVORED AND SWEETENED GELATIN, in International Class 30: NATURAL AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS-NAMELY MALT, in International Class 31 and LIGHT REVERAGES-NAMELY SYRUPS AND POWDER MIXES USED IN THE PREPARATION OF SOFT DRINKS AND NON-ALCOHOLIC BLOODY MARY MIX, in International Class 32 June 3, 2017 United States CRANDERRY APPLE JUBILEE FBC FINANCE CO. 30 FARMER BROS. CO. June 3, 2017 - File Renowal Jun 3, 1997 Feb 8, 1994 2,067,449 74/488,015 983771 TEAS, in International Class 30. United States January 28, 2017 CUP 'O FLAYOR FBC FINANCE CO. 30 FARMER BROS. CO. January 28,-2017 - Fife Renewa) Jan 28, 1997 2,033,694 75/041,011 983792 COFFEE, in International Class 30 November 25, 2015 United States CUP O' FLAVOR & Design FBC FINANCE CO. FARMER BROS. CO. November 25, 2015 - File Renewal Nov 25, 1975 Jun 26, 1974 1,025,829 984026 73/025.312

Nov 18, 2008

Feb 8, 1994

Page 5

2.178,725

CUSTOM PURE & Design

EARL GREY'S BEST

COFFEE, in International Class 30

77/617.828

74/488,107

TEAS, in International Class 30.

UV WATER UNITS, in International Class 11.

FBC FINANCE CO.

0821908

983782

FARMER BROS. CO.

FBC FINANCE CO.

FARMER BROS. CO.

TRADEMARK REEL: 003950 FRAME: 0765

7

August 4, 2018 - File Receival

August 4, 2016

United States

United States

Pending

11

30

Aug 4, 1998

<u>Applicant Mama</u>		<u>Trade Ma</u>	<u>yk</u>			Country Classes	Renewal Due
Client Name					h n	Classes	
Dockel#	<u> App. #</u>	<u>Reg. #</u>	Prior Reg.#	App. Cate	<u>Rep. Dato</u>	Next Action	que
FBC FINANCE CO	).	ENCIJAR	TING MOMENTS.			United States	November 26, 2016
FARMER BROS. C	20.					30	
983786 TEAS, in ha	74/488,016 emational Class 30.	2,019,529		Feb 3, 1994	Nov 26, 1996	November 26.	2016 - Fite Renewal
FBC FINANCE CO	).	ENGLIŠI	MOLTIGART H			United States	November 19, 2016
farmer bros. C	:o.					30	
983774 TBA5, in let	74/488,108 emational Class 30.	2,018,073		Feb 3, 1994	Nov 19, 1996	November 19,	2016 - File Renewal
FBC FINANCE CO	).	FARMEI	R BROTHERS COFFEE	E (stylized)		United States	October 4, 2015
PARMER BROS.	00.				•	11 & 30	
037851	78/323,502	3,003,644		Nov 5, 2003	Oct 4, 2005		1 - USE APPIDAVIT
"Electrically operated hea	operated coffee mal ted beverage dispen	kers; electrically operate sing units, in Class 11;	ed warming and hot plat and "Coffee in Class 30	tes; electrically open ."	ated bot chocolate an	d içed rea makers and d	Ispensing units; electrically
FBC FINANCE CO	<b>)</b> .	FARMET	R BROTHERS CONSIS	TENTLY GOOD!		United States	May 29, 2016
FARMER BROS.	ca.					30	
983690	71/617,751	677,932		Aug 16, 1951	May 29, 1956	May 29, 2016	- File Renewal
GLUTAMA AND MEAT FOOD FLA CHILL FOW	TE FOOD SEASON I EXTENDER), GR VORING, CREAM IDER, PURE FLAV	VINGS, SEASONING A AVY FLAVOR AND C OF TARTAR FOR FOI OR BASES AND IMIT	ND TABLE SALTS, F COLOR, SPICES, FICK DO PURPOSES, POUL	RENCH DRESSING LING SPICE, BARI TRY SPICE SEASO SES FOR USE IN M	G, SOUP BASES (C BECUE SPICE, PUI DNENG, PORK SAU IAKING FOOD FLA	MPKIN PIE SPICE, LE SAGE SPICE SEASOR VORING SYRUPS, PI	onoscoium (Soy Bean Soup Base Aves and Sæds for Ing, Curry Fowder, Ure and Imitation

<u>TradeMark</u> Applicant Name

Социулу <u>Classes</u> <u>Renewal Due</u>

September 26, 2016

Dockst#

Citens Name .

App.#

Reg. #

Prior Reg. #

App. Date

Rog. Date

<u>Noxt Action due</u>

FBC FINANCE CO.

FARMER BROTHERS RESTAURANT SERVICE (stylized)

United States

1, 8, 16, 29 & 30

FARMER BROS. CO.

78/323,690

3,147,454

Nov 5, 2003

Sep 26, 2006

September 26, 2012 - USE AFFIDAVIT

037850 IC 002. US 006 011 016, G & S: food colors, gravy enter, FIRST USE: 19390000, FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 19390000

IC 001, US 001 005 006 010-026 046, G & St Mest tenderizers for commercial and industrial use in the nature of preparations, FIRST USE: 19390000, FIRST USE IN

COMMERCE: 19390000

1C 029\_US 046, G & 5: joms, joilies, preserves, diced peppers, and becon bits; soup bases of chicken and beef; say beans soup base and meat extenders; and coffee creamer.

FIRST USE: 19390000. FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 19390000

IC 030. US 046. G & St coffee, tea, chocolate and/or coffee mixture in powder form for use in making a fond beverage, meringue powder, monosodium glutamate food seasonings, seasoning and table salts, french dressing, gravy flavor, spices, plekling spice, barbecue spice, pumpkin pie spice, leaves and seeds for food flavoring, cream of lartar for food purposes, poultry spice seasoning, pork sominge spice seasoning, curry powder, chili powder, pure flavor bases and imitation flavor bases for use in making food flavoring syrups, pure and imitation food flavoring extracts, gelatin dessert and pudding powders; pancake mixes; biscult mixes; ment tenderizer, arrow root, sugar and sugar substitute. FIRST USE: 19390000. FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 19390000

IC 032, US 045 046 048, G & S; eider flavored beverage bases for making fruit drinks, FIRST USE: 19390000, FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 19390000

Page 7

Applicant Name		<u>ŢradeMa</u>	rts.			Country Classes	<u> Renewal Que</u>
<u>Client Name</u>		<b>-</b> #	Prior Reg. #	App. Dete	Reg, Date	<u>Next Action du</u>	<u>!</u>
<u>Oocket ई</u>	App, #	<u>Reg. I</u> I	FILM NAME				
PBC FINANCE CO	1	FARMOR	t DROTHERS (stylized)			United States	May 22, 2016
						U.S. Class 46	
FARMER BROS. 6 983800		627,465		Aug 16, 1951	May <u>22,</u> 1956	May 22, 2016 - F	
GLUTAMA AND MEAT FOOD FLA CHILL POY	TE FOOD SEASON F EXTENDER, GRA VORING, CREAM VOER, PURE FLAV	ING, SEASONSING A LVY FLAVOR AND C OF TARTAR FOR FO OR BASES AND IMIT DITTE AND IMITATI	OLOR, SPICES, PICKL OD PURPOSES, POUL	ING SPICE, BARBE TRY SPICE SEASOI ES FOR USE IN MA S EXTRACTS, FOO	CUE SPICE, PUR NING, PORK SAL	RINGHE POWDER, MOD CHICKEN AND BEEF), S MPKIN PIE SPICE, LEAV ISAGE SPICE SEASONI AVORING SYRUPS, IMI ATIN DESSERT AND PU	ES AND SEEDS FOR NG, CURRY POWDER. INTION POOD
			r Brothers (Stylia		L060)	United States	September 18, 2017
FRC FINANCE C		PARME	K akomenstation			30	
farmer bros.				Dec 8, 2006	Sep 18, 2007	September 18, 2	013 - USE AFFIDAVIT
0621376	77/660,582	3,293,093	-: C1 10	Dec 0, 2400		·	
COFFER, 1	rea, cocoa and	SPICES, in Internation				United States	August 27, 2016
FBC FINANCE C	O.	LIVELY	LEMON			30	-
FARMER BROS	, <del>co</del> .				Aug 27, 1996	August 27, 2016	- File Renewal
983781	74/488,109	1,997,337		Feb 8, 1994	Wild W. 1240	7,2 <sub>6</sub>	
TEAS, in I	nterpational Class 30					Linited States	February 21, 2016
FBC FINANCE	co.	MELLO	►CUP			<b>2</b>	
FARMER BROS	; <b>Ç</b> O.					29 & 30	12 - USE AFFIDAVIT
058156	78/579,392	3,060,343		Mzr 3, 2005	Fab 21, 2006		
STRAWS FREE CO	ERRY JAM, CONC FFEE PACKETS, in	ORD GRAPE ÆLLY, international Class 30.	BLACKBERRY JELLY	, apple jelly, mi	XED LKOLL JETT	Y, in International Class 2	
FBC FINANCE	CO.	MELLA	o- <b>cu</b> e			United States	August 5, 2018
PARMER BRIOS						29 & 30	HOR ATMINATUR
		3,479,735		Nov 20, 2007	Aug 5, 2008		- USE AFFIDAVIT
STRAW!	BERRY JAM, CONC AND SPICES, in Int	ORD GRAPE JELLY, arrestional Class 30.	BLACKBERRY JELLY	( apylé jelly, m)	IXED FRUIT JELJ	LY, in International Class 2	3, am COTTEG, 75%

FBC FINANCE CO.  FARMER BROS. CO.  983783 78/545,858 3,057,506 Jan 11, 2005 Feb 7, 2006 Feb 7.  FBC FINANCE CO.  OUR VERY BEST COFFEE AND DESIGN United States  FARMER BROS. CO.  10	uary 7, 2012 - USE AFFIDAVIT
FBC FINANCE CO.   MISTY MINT   United States	February 7, 2016  Hary 7, 2012 - USE AFFIDAVIT  March 3, 2017
FARMER BROS. CO.  983783 78/545,858 3,057,506 Jan 11, 2005 Feb 7, 2006 Feb 7.  FEC FINANCE CO. OUR VERY BEST COFFEE AND DESIGN United States FARMER BROS. CO.  983767 73/494,756 1,431,383 Mar 3, 1987 Marc.  GROUND ROASTED COFFEE SOLD TO THE INSTITUTIONAL MARKET, in International Class 30  FEC FINANCE CO.  PAN GUARD (block letters)  10  11  12  13  14  15  15  15  16  17  17  18  18  18  18  18  18  18  18	nary 7, 2012 - USE ARPIDAVIT s March 3, 2017
FARMER BROS. CO.  983783 78/545,858 3,057,506 Jan 11, 2005 Feb 7, 2006 Feb 7,	s March 3, 2017
983783 78/545,858 3,057,506 Jan 11, 2005 Feb 7, 2006 Feb 7.  TEAS, in laternational Class 30.  FBC FINANCE CO. OUR VERY BEST COFFEE AND DESIGN United States  FARMER BROS. CO. 30  983767 73/494,756 1,431,383 Mar 3, 1987 Mar 6  GROUND ROASTED COFFEE SOLD TO THE INSTITUTIONAL MARKET, in International Class 30  FBC FINANCE CO. PAN GUARD (block letters) United States	s March 3, 2017
TEAS, in laternational Class 30  FBC FINANCE CO. OUR VERY BEST COFFEE AND DESIGN United States  FARMER BROS. CO. 10  983767 73/494,756 1,431,383 Mar 3, 1987 Marc.  GROUND ROASTED COFFEE SOLD TO THE INSTITUTIONAL MARKET, in laternational Class 30  FBC FINANCE CO. PAN GUARD (block letters)  United States	·
FARMER BROS. CO.  983767 73/491,756 1,431,383 Mar 3, 1987 Marc.  GROUND ROASTED COFFEE SOLD TO THE INSTITUTIONAL MARKET, in International Class 30  FBC FINANCE CO.  PAN GUARD (block letters)  United States	·
FARMER BROS. CO. 983767 73/494,756 1,431,383 Mar 3, 1987 Mar 3, 1987 GROUND ROASTED COFFEE SOLD TO THE INSTITUTIONAL MARKET, in International Class 30  FBC FINANCE CO. PAN GUARD (block letters)  Dated States	h 3. 2017 - File Renewal
983767 73/491,756 1,431,383 Mar 3, 1987 Marco GROUND ROASTED COFFEE SOLD TO THE INSTITUTIONAL MARKET, in International Class 30  FBC FINANCE CO. PAN GUARD (block letters)  United States	h 3, 2017 - File Renewal
GROUND ROASTED COFFEE SOLD TO THE INSTITUTIONAL MARKET, in International Class 30  FBC FINANCE CO. PAN GUARD (block letters)  United States	
FRC FINANCE CO. PAN GOAAD (brock rends)	
EARMER BROS CO.	March 7, 2012
983667 72/350,738 930,603 Feb 6, 1970 Mirr 7, 1992 Marc	sh 7, 2012 - File Renewal
VEGETABLE PRODUCT INCLUDING CAROTENE AND METHYLSILICONES IN SMALL AMOUNTS FOR CLATING THE UTENSILS USED FOR GREASFLESS COOKING TO PREVENT FOODS FROM STICKING, SOLD TO RESTAURANTS, OFFINOT TO THE RETAIL CONSUMER MARKET, THAT IS, GROCERY STORES, HARDWARE STORES, DEPARTMENT STOR STORES AND DRUG STORES, OR TO FIRMS WHICH COAT PANS FOR THE BAKERY TRADE, In International Class 29	(CE2 MAD 1142 4 f 2 Cr ) resign verses
FBC FINANCE CO. RASPBERRY PLEGANCE United States	s February 27, 2011
FARMER BROS, CO. 30	
	uary 27, 2011 - File Renewal
TEAS, In International Class 30.	
FBC FINANCE CO. REFRESHINGLY MINT United State	s February 9, 2019
FARMER BROS. CO. 36	
	macy 9, 2019 - File Renewal
TEAS, in International Class 30.	
FBC FTMANCE CO. SIERRA BRAND & Design United State	s June 28, 2014
FARMER BROS. CO. 29 & 30	
	: 28, 2014 - File Renewal
JAMS, JELLIES AND FRUIT PRESERVES, in International Class 29; PANCAKE AND WAFFLE SYRUP, in International Class 3	

<u>Applicant Name</u>		<u>FredeM</u>	<u>erk</u>			Country	Rengwai Due
<u> Client Name</u>						<u>C)sqses</u>	
Docket #	<u> App. #</u>	<u>Reg. #</u>	Pror Reg. #	App_Date	Reg. Dato	<u>Next Action</u>	due
FBC FINANCE C	Ö.	Sierra	BRAND (stylized)			United States	May 13, 2011
FARMER BROS.	CO.					U.S. Class 46	
983801	7]/432,341	387,305			May 13, 1941	May 13, 2011	- File Renewal
COFFEE, I IMITATIN	IBA, SPICES. EXTR O NECTAR, IMITA	RACTS USED FOR FL TION STRAWBERRY	AVORING FOODS, NA (, IMITATION BANAN	MELY, PURE VAN A AND GELATIN I	IILLA, PURE ORA BASE DESSERTS,	NGE, PURE LEMON, in U.S. Class 46.	PURE ALMÖNÖ.
FBC FINANCE C	XÖ.	SIERRA	HERB			United States	April 29, 2017
FARMER BROS.	co.					30	
983789	74/652,053	2,058,024		Mar 27, 1995	Apr 29, 1997	April 29, 2017	- File Renewal
	ED RERBS, in Inter	netional Class 30.					
PBC FINANCE C	00.	SIMPLY	LEMON			United States	March 11, 2017
FARMER BROS.	.CO.					30	
983785	74/487,364	2,044,052		Feb 8, 1994	Mar 11, 1997	March 11, 201	7 - File Renewal
TEAS, In I	nternational Class 30	l <b>.</b>					
FBC FINANCE C	:0.	SOMET	HIN' NEW IS BREWIN	n.		United States	March 6, 2017
PARMER BROS.	. CO.					32	
0512475	78/775,462	3,215,196		Ngv 14, 2095	Mar 6, 2007	Maxch 6, 2013	- USE AFFIDAYIT
COFFEE,	in International Class	32.					f
FEC FINANCE	co.	SPICEC	ORANGE GLOW			United States	August 13, 2016
FARMER BROS	, CO.					30	
983776	74/488,106	3,993,826		Feb 8, 1994	Aug 13, 1996	August 13, 20	i 5 - File Renewal
TEAS. in I	(ptornetional Class 3 (	<b>)</b>					
FBC FINANCIE	90.	SPICEY	CRANGE DELIGHT			United States	August 13, 2016
FARMER BROS	.co.					30	
983777	74/488,136	1,993,827		Feb 8, 1994	Aug 13, 1996	August 13, 20	16 - File Renewal
TEAS, in I	International Class H	1					

<u>Applicant Name</u>		<u>TradeM</u>	AUX.			Социях	Renewal Dug
<u>Client Name</u>			. ·			Classes	
<u>Docket #</u>	<u>App. #</u>	Reg. #	<u>Prior Ren. #</u>	App, Date	Roc. Date	<u>Next Action</u>	due
PBC FINANCE CO		STA-Wi	·ifte			United States	October 1, 2015
FARMER BROS. C	O.					I	
983766	73/498,201	1,362,767			Oct 1, 1985	October 1, 201	5 - Fife Renewal
CHEMICAL.	POWDER FOR TO	EATING POTATOES	S AND VECETABLES T	'O CONTROL DISC	COLORATION, in	International Class I	
FBC FINANCE CO	ı	VIENNA	A BLEND AND DESIGN	1		United States	August 12, 2016
FARMER BROS. C	O.					30	
983768	73/558,966	1,405,167		Sep 13, 2085	Aug. 12, 1986	August 12, 20	l 6 - File Renewal
PACKAGED	ROASTED COFF	EE FOR SALE FOR I	VSTITUTIONAL USE, R	n International Class	30		
FBC FINANCE CO	1	Water D	rop Logo			United States	9
FARMER BROS. C	O.					21	
0821907	77/617,836			Nov 18, 2003		Pending	
UV WATER	UNSTS, in Internet	ional Chus 11.					

Page F1

## TRADEMARK COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT ("Agreement"), dated March 2, 2009, is by and between FBC Finance Company, a California corporation ("Debtor"), with its chief executive office at 20333 South Normandie Avenue, Torrance, California 90502, and Wachovia Bank, National Association, a national banking association ("Secured Party"), having an office at 251 South Lake Avenue, Suite 900, Pasadena, California 91101.

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Debtor has adopted, used and is using, and is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the trademarks, trade names, terms, designs and applications therefor described in Exhibit A hereto and made a part hereof;

WHEREAS, Secured Party has entered or is about to enter into financing arrangements pursuant to which Secured Party may make loans and advances and provide other financial accommodations to Debtor as set forth in the Loan and Security Agreement, dated of even date herewith, by and among Lender, Debtor and certain affiliates of Debtor (as the same now exists or may hereafter be amended, modified, supplemented, extended, renewed, restated or replaced, the "Loan Agreement") and other agreements, documents and instruments referred to therein or at any time executed and/or delivered in connection therewith or related thereto, including, but not limited to, this Agreement (all of the foregoing, together with the Loan Agreement, as the same now exist or may hereafter be amended, modified, supplemented, extended, renewed, restated or replaced, being collectively referred to herein as the "Financing Agreements"); and

WHEREAS, in order to induce Secured Party to enter into the Loan Agreement and the other Financing Agreements and to make loans and advances and provide other financial accommodations to Debtor pursuant thereto, Debtor has agreed to grant to Secured Party certain collateral security as set forth herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Debtor hereby agrees as follows:

1. Grant of Security Interest. As collateral security for the prompt performance, observance and indefeasible payment in full of all of the Obligations (as hereinafter defined), Debtor hereby grants to Secured Party a continuing security interest in and a general lien upon, and a conditional assignment of, the following (being collectively referred to herein as the "Collateral"): (a) all of Debtor's now existing or hereafter acquired right, title, and interest in and to: (i) all of Debtor's trademarks, tradenames, trade styles and service marks and all applications, registrations and recordings relating to the foregoing as may at any time be filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States of America, any State thereof, any political subdivision thereof or in any other country, including, without limitation, the trademarks, terms, designs and applications described in Exhibit A hereto, together with all rights and privileges arising under applicable law with respect

1227330.2

to Debtor's use of any trademarks, tradenames, trade styles and service marks, and all reissues, extensions, continuation and renewals thereof (ail of the foregoing being collectively referred to herein as the "Trademarks"); and (ii) all prints and labels on which such trademarks, tradenames, tradestyles and service marks appear, have appeared or will appear, and all designs and general intangibles of a like nature; (b) the goodwill of the business symbolized by each of the Trademarks, including, without limitation, all customer lists and other records relating to the distribution of products or services bearing the Trademarks; (c) all present and future license and distribution agreements (subject to the rights of the licensors therein) pertaining to the Trademarks, (d) all income, fees, royalties and other payments at any time due or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses at any time entered into in connection therewith; (e) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof; (f) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world; and (g) any and all other proceeds of any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all damages and payments or claims by Debtor against third parties for past or future infringement of the Trademarks.

- 2. Obligations Secured. The security interest, lien and other interests granted to Secured Party pursuant to this Agreement shall secure the prompt performance, observance and payment in full of any and all of the Obligations (as defined in the Loan Agreement). This Agreement and the security interest, lien and other interests granted to Secured Party pursuant to this Agreement shall continue so long as the Loan Agreement shall be in effect (whether during its original term or any renewal, substitution or extension thereof); provided, that, this Agreement shall automatically terminate upon the termination of the Credit Facility (as defined in the Loan Agreement), the indefeasible payment and satisfaction in full of all outstanding and unpaid Obligations in immediately available funds and the delivery of cash collateral to Secured Party (or at Secured Party's option, a letter of credit issued for the account of Debtor) to the extent required under Section 12.1 of the Loan Agreement.
- 3. Representations. Warranties and Covenants. Debtor hereby represents, warrants and covenants with and to Secured Party the following (all of such representations, warranties and covenants being continuing so long as any of the Obligations are outstanding):
  - (a) Debtor shall pay and perform all of the Obligations according to their terms.
- (b) To the Debtor's knowledge, all of the existing Collateral is valid and subsisting in full force and effect, and Debtor owns the sole, full and clear title thereto, and the right and power to grant the security interest and conditional assignment granted hereunder. Debtor shall, at Debtor's expense, perform all acts and execute all documents necessary to maintain the existence of the Collateral consisting of registered Trademarks as registered trademarks and to maintain the existence of all of the Collateral as valid and subsisting, including, without limitation, the filling of any renewal affidavits and applications, except for the non-renewal of immaterial Trademarks no longer used in the business of the Debtor as currently conducted and as proposed to be conducted in the future. The Collateral is not subject to any liens, claims, mortgages, assignments, licenses, security interests or encumbrances of any nature whatsoever, except: (i) the security interests granted hereunder and pursuant to the Loan Agreement, (ii) the security interests permitted under the Loan Agreement, and (iii) the licenses permitted under Section 3(c) below and other non-exclusive licenses that Debtor may grant from time to time in the ordinary course of business as permitted by the Loan Agreement.

1227330.2

- (c)Debtor shall, at Debtor's expense, promptly perform all acts and execute all documents requested at any time by Secured Party in good faith to evidence, perfect, maintain, record or enforce the security interest in and conditional assignment of the Collateral granted hereunder or to otherwise further the provisions of this Agreement. Debtor hereby authorizes Secured Party to file one or more financing statements (or similar documents) with respect to the Collateral. Debtor further authorizes Secured Party to have this Agreement or any other similar security agreement filed with the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or any other appropriate federal, state or government office.
- (d) As of the date hereof, Debtor does not have any Trademarks registered, or subject to pending applications, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar office or agency in the United States of America, any State thereof, any political subdivision thereof or in any other country, other than those described in Exhibit A hereto and has not granted any licenses with respect thereto other than as set forth in Exhibit B hereto.
- (c) Debtor shall, concurrently with the execution and delivery of this Agreement, execute and deliver to Secured Party five (5) originals of a Special Power of Attorney in the form of Exhibit C annexed hereto for the implementation of the assignment, sale or other disposition of the Collateral pursuant to Secured Party's exercise of the rights and remedies granted to Secured Party hereunder.
- (f) Secured Party may, in its discretion, pay any amount or do any act which Debtor fails to pay or do as required hereunder or as reasonably requested by Secured Party to preserve, defend, protect, maintain, record or enforce the Obligations, the Collateral, or the security interest and conditional assignment granted hereunder, including, but not limited to, all filing or recording fees, court costs, collection charges, attorneys' fees and legal expenses. Debtor shall be liable to Secured Party for any such payment, which payment shall be deemed an advance by Secured Party to Debtor, shall be payable on demand together with interest at the rate then applicable to the Obligations set forth in the Loan Agreement and shall be part of the Obligations secured hereby.
- (g)Debtor shall notify Secured Party within thirty (30) days of filing any application for the registration of a Trademark with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar office or agency in the United States of America, any State thereof, any political subdivision thereof or in any other country. If, after the date hereof, Debtor shall (i) obtain any registered trademark or tradename, or apply for any such registration in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency in the United States of America, any State thereof, any political subdivision thereof or in any other country, or (ii) become the owner of any trademark registrations or applications for trademark registration used in the United States of America, any State thereof, any political subdivision thereof or in any other country, the provisions of Section 1 hereof shall automatically apply thereto. Upon the request of Secured Party, Debtor shall promptly execute and deliver to Secured Party any and all assignments, agreements, instruments, documents and such other papers as may be reasonably requested by Secured Party to evidence the security interest in and conditional assignment of such Trademark in favor of Secured Party.
- (h)Debtor has not abandoned any of the Trademarks and Debtor will not do any act, nor omit to do any act, whereby any of the Trademarks may become abandoned, invalidated, 1227330.2 3

unenforceable, avoided, or avoidable; <u>provided</u>, <u>that</u>, Debtor may, after written notice to Secured Party, abandon, cancel, not renew or otherwise not maintain a Trademark so long as (i) such Trademark is no longer used or useful in the business of Debtor or any of its affiliates or subsidiaries, (ii) such Trademark has not been used in the business of Debtor or any of its affiliates or subsidiaries for a period of six (6) consecutive months, (iii) such Trademark is not otherwise material to the business of Debtor or any of its affiliates or subsidiaries in any respect, (iv) such Trademark has little or no value, and (v) no Default or Event of Default shall exist or have occurred as of such time. Debtor shall notify Secured Party promptly if it knows or has reason to know of any reason why any application, registration, or recording with respect to any of the Trademarks may become abandoned, canceled, invalidated, avoided, or avoidable.

- (i)Debtor shall render any assistance, as Secured Party shall determine is necessary, to Secured Party in any proceeding before the United States Patent and Trademark Office, any federal or state court, or any similar office or agency in the United States of America, any State thereof, any political subdivision thereof or in any other country, to maintain such application and registration of the Trademarks as Debtor's exclusive property and to protect Secured Party's interest therein, including, without limitation, filing of renewals, affidavits of use, affidavits of incontestability or opposition, interference, and cancellation proceedings.
- (j)To Debtor's knowledge, no material infringement or unauthorized use presently is being made of any of the Trademarks that would adversely affect in any material respect the fair market value of the Collateral or the benefits of this Agreement granted to Secured Party, including, without limitation, the validity, priority or perfection of the security interest granted berein or the remedies of Secured Party hereunder. There has been no judgment holding any of the Trademarks invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part, nor is the validity or enforceability of any of the Trademarks presently being questioned in any litigation or proceeding to which Debtor is a party. Debtor shall promptly notify Secured Party if Debtor (or any affiliate or subsidiary thereof) learns of any use by any person of any term or design which infringes on any Trademark or is likely to cause confusion with any Trademark. If requested by Secured Party, in Debtor, at Debtor's expense, shall join with Secured Party in such action as Secured Party's interest in and to the Trademarks.
- (k)Debtor assumes all responsibility and liability arising from the use of the Trademarks and Debtor hereby indemnifies and holds Secured Party harmless from and against any claim, suit, loss, damage, or expense (including reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses) arising out of any alleged defect in any product manufactured, promoted, or sold by Debtor (or any affiliate or subsidiary thereof) in connection with any Trademark or out of the manufacture, promotion, labeling, sale or advertisement of any such product by Debtor (or any affiliate or subsidiary thereof). The foregoing indemnity shall survive the payment of the Obligations, the termination of this Agreement and the termination or non-renewal of the Loan Agreement.
- (I)Debtor shall promptly pay Secured Party for any and all expenditures made by Secured Party pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement or for the defense, protection or enforcement of the Obligations, the Collateral, or the security interests and conditional assignment granted hereunder, including, but not limited to, all filing or recording fees, court costs, collection charges, travel expenses, and reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses. Such expenditures

1227330.2 4

shall be payable on demand, together with interest at the rate then applicable to the Obligations set forth in the Financing Agreements and shall be part of the Obligations secured hereby.

- 4. Rights and Remedies. At any time an Event of Default (as defined in the Loan Agreement) exists or has occurred and is continuing, in addition to all other rights and remedies of Secured Party, whether provided under this Agreement, the Loan Agreement, the other Financing Agreements, applicable law or otherwise, Secured Party shall have the following rights and remedies which may be exercised without notice to, or consent by, Debtor except as such notice or consent is expressly provided for hercunder or under the Loan Agreement:
- (a) Secured Party may require that neither Debtor nor any affiliate or subsidiary of Debtor make any use of the Trademarks or any marks similar thereto for any purpose whatsoever. Secured Party may make use of any Trademarks for the sale of goods, completion of work-in-process or rendering of services or otherwise in connection with enforcing any other security interest granted to Secured Party by Debtor or any subsidiary or affiliate of Debtor or for such other reason as Secured Party may determine.
- (b) Secured Party may grant such license or licenses relating to the Collateral for such term or terms, on such conditions, and in such manner, as Secured Party shall in its discretion deem appropriate. Such license or licenses may be general, special or otherwise, and may be granted on an exclusive or non-exclusive basis throughout all or any part of the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and all foreign countries.
- (c) Secured Party may assign, sell or otherwise dispose of the Collateral or any part thereof, either with or without special conditions or stipulations except that if notice to Debtor of intended disposition of Collateral is required by law, the giving of ten (10) days prior written notice to Debtor of any proposed disposition shall be deemed reasonable notice thereof and Debtor waives any other notice with respect thereto. Secured Party shall have the power to buy the Collateral or any part thereof, and Secured Party shall also have the power to execute assurances and perform all other acts which Secured Party may, in its discretion, deem appropriate or proper to complete such assignment, sale, or disposition. In any such event, Debtor shall be liable for any deficiency.
- (d) In addition to the foregoing, in order to implement the assignment, sale, or other disposition of any of the Collateral pursuant to the terms hereof, Secured Party may at any time execute and deliver on behalf of Debtor, pursuant to the authority granted in the Powers of Attorney described in Section 3(e) hereof, one or more instruments of assignment of the Trademarks (or any application, registration, or recording relating thereto), in form suitable for filing, recording, or registration. Debtor agrees to pay Secured Party on demand all costs incurred in any such transfer of the Collateral, including, but not limited to, any taxes, fees, and attorneys' fees and legal expenses. Debtor agrees that Secured Party has no obligation to preserve rights to the Trademarks against any other parties.
- (e)Secured Party may first apply the proceeds actually received from any such license, assignment, sale or other disposition of any of the Collateral to the costs and expenses thereof, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and all legal, travel and other expenses which may be incurred by Secured Party. Thereafter, Secured Party may apply any remaining proceeds to such of the Obligations as Secured Party may in its discretion determine. Debtor 1227320.2

shall remain liable to Secured Party for any of the Obligations remaining unpaid after the application of such proceeds, and Debtor shall pay Secured Party on demand any such unpaid amount, together with interest at the rate then applicable to the Obligations set forth in the Loan Agreement.

- (f)Upon Secured Party's request therefore, Debtor shall supply to Secured Party or to Secured Party's designee, Debtor's knowledge and expertise relating to the manufacture, sale and distribution of the products and services bearing the Trademarks and Debtor's customer lists and other records relating to the Trademarks and the distribution thereof.
- (g)All of Secured Party's rights and remedies, whether provided under this Agreement, the other Financing Agreements, applicable law, or otherwise, shall be cumulative and not exclusive and shall be enforceable alternatively, successively, or concurrently as Secured Party may deem expedient. No failure or delay on the part of Secured Party in exercising any of its options, power or rights or partial or single exercise thereof, shall constitute a waiver of such option, power or right.

## 5. Jury Trial Waiver: Other Waivers and Consents; Governing Law.

- (a) The validity, interpretation and enforcement of this Agreement and any dispute arising out of the relationship between the parties hereto, whether in contract, tort, equity or otherwise, shall be governed by the internal laws of the State of California, but excluding any principles of conflicts of law or other rule of law that would cause the application of the law of any jurisdiction other than the laws of the State of California.
- (b) Each of Debtor and Secured Party irrevocably consents and submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the state courts of Los Angeles County, State of California or the United States District Court for the Central District of California, whichever Secured Party may elect, and waives any objection based on venue or forum non conveniens with respect to any action instituted therein arising under this Agreement or any of the other Financing Agreements or in any way connected with or related or incidental to the dealings of the parties hereto in respect of this Agreement or any of the other Financing Agreements or the transactions related hereto or thereto, in each case whether now existing or hereafter arising, and whether in contract, tort, equity or otherwise, and agrees that any dispute with respect to any such matters shall be heard only in the courts described above (except that Secured Party shall have the right to bring any action or proceeding against Debtor or its property in the courts of any other jurisdiction which Secured Party deems necessary or appropriate in order to realize on the Collateral or to otherwise enforce its rights against Debtor or its property).
- (c)Debtor hereby waives personal service of any and all process upon it and consents that all such service of process may be made by certified mail (return receipt requested) directed to its address set forth herein and service so made shall be deemed to be completed five (5) days after the same shall have been so deposited in the U.S. mails, or, at Secured Party's option, by service upon Debtor in any other manner provided under the rules of any such courts.
- (d)DEBTOR AND SECURED PARTY EACH HEREBY WAIVES ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION (i) ARISING UNDER THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OF THE OTHER FINANCING

1227330.2

AGREEMENTS OR (ii) IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH OR RELATED OR INCIDENTAL TO THE DEALINGS OF DEBTOR AND SECURED PARTY IN RESPECT OF THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OF THE OTHER FINANCING AGREEMENTS OR THE TRANSACTIONS RELATED HERETO OR THERETO IN EACH CASE WHETHER NOW EXISTING OR HEREAFTER ARISING, AND WHETHER IN CONTRACT, TORT, EQUITY OR OTHERWISE. DEBTOR AND SECURED PARTY EACH HEREBY AGREES AND CONSENTS THAT ANY SUCH CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION SHALL BE DECIDED BY COURT TRIAL WITHOUT A JURY AND THAT DEBTOR OR SECURED PARTY MAY FILE AN ORIGINAL COUNTERPART OF A COPY OF THIS AGREEMENT WITH ANY COURT AS WRITTEN EVIDENCE OF THE CONSENT OF DEBTOR AND SECURED PARTY TO THE WAIVER OF THEIR RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY.

(e) Secured Party shall not have any liability to Debtor (whether in tort, contract, equity or otherwise) for losses suffered by Debtor in connection with, arising out of, or in any way related to the transactions or relationships contemplated by this Agreement, or any act, omission or event occurring in connection herewith, unless it is determined by a final and non-appealable judgment or court order binding on Secured Party that the losses were the result of acts or omissions constituting gross negligence or willful misconduct by Secured Party. In any such litigation, Secured Party shall be entitled to the benefit of the rebuttable presumption that it acted in good faith and with the exercise of ordinary care in the performance by it of the terms of this Agreement.

#### 6. Miscellaneous.

(a) All notices, requests and demands to or upon the respective parties hereto shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given or made: if delivered in person, immediately upon delivery; if by telex, telegram or facsimile transmission, immediately upon sending and upon confirmation of receipt; if by nationally recognized overnight courier service with instructions to deliver the next business day, one (1) business day after sending; and if by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, five (5) days after mailing. All notices, requests and demands upon the parties are to be given to the following addresses (or to such other address as any party may designate by notice in accordance with this Section):

If to Debtor:	c/o Farmer Bros. Co. 20333 South Normandic Avenue Torrance, CA 90502 Attention: Chief Executive Officer Telephone No.: Telecopy No.: 310-320-2430
with a copy to:	Anglin, Flewelling, Rasmussen, Campbell & Trytten LLP 199 S. Los Robles Ave., Suite 600 Pasadena, CA 91101 Attention: John Anglin, Esq. Telephone No.: 626-535-1900

1227330.2

	Telecopy No.: 626-577-7764
to Secured Party:	Wachovia Bank, National Association 251 South Lake Avenue Suite 900
	Pasadena, California 91101 Attention: Portfolio Manager Telephone No.: 626-304-4900
	Telecopy No.: 626-304-4969

(b) Notices and other communications to Secured Party hereunder may be delivered or furnished by electronic communication (including e-mail and Internet or intranet websites) pursuant to procedures approved by Secured Party or as otherwise determined by Secured Party. Unless Secured Party otherwise requires, (i) notices and other communications sent to an e-mail address shall be deemed received upon the sender's receipt of an acknowledgement from the intended recipient (such as by the "return receipt requested" function, as available, return e-mail or other written acknowledgement), provided, that, if such notice or other communication is not given during the normal business hours of the recipient, such notice shall be deemed to have been sent at the opening of business on the next Business Day for the recipient, and (ii) notices or communications posted to an Internet or intranet website shall be deemed received upon the deemed receipt by the intended recipient at its e-mail address as described in the foregoing clause (i) of notification that such notice or communications is available and identifying the website address therefor.

- (c) All references to the plural herein shall also mean the singular and to the singular shall also mean the plural. All references to Debtor and Secured Party pursuant to the definitions set forth in the recitals hereto, or to any other person herein, shall include their respective successors and assigns. The words "hereof," "herein," "hereunder," "this Agreement" and words of similar import when used in this Agreement shall refer to this Agreement as a whole and not any particular provision of this Agreement and as this Agreement now exists or may hereafter be amended, modified, supplemented, extended, renewed, restated or replaced. An Event of Default shall exist or continue or be continuing until such Event of Default is waived in accordance with Section 6(f) hereof or the terms of the Loan Agreement or is cured in a manner satisfactory to Secured Party. All references to the term "Person" or "Persons" herein shall mean any individual, sole proprietorship, partnership, corporation (including, without limitation, any corporation which elects subchapter S status under the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended), limited liability company, limited liability partnership, business trust, unincorporated association, joint stock company, trust, joint venture or other entity or any government or any agency, instrumentality or political subdivision thereof.
- (d)This Agreement, the other Financing Agreements and any other document referred to herein or therein shall be binding upon Debtor and its successors and assigns and inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by Secured Party and its successors and assigns.
- (e) If any provision of this Agreement is held to be invalid or unenforceable, such invalidity or unenforceability shall not invalidate this Agreement as a whole, but this Agreement shall be construed as though it did not contain the particular provision held to be invalid or 1227330.2

unenforceable and the rights and obligations of the parties shall be construed and enforced only to such extent as shall be permitted by applicable law.

(f) Neither this Agreement nor any provision hereof shall be amended, modified, waived or discharged orally or by course of conduct, but only by a written agreement signed by an authorized officer of Secured Party (or in the case of any amendment or modification, also by an authorized officer of Debtor). Secured Party shall not, by any act, delay, omission or otherwise be deemed to have expressly or impliedly waived any of their respective rights, powers and/or remedies unless such waiver shall be in writing and signed by an authorized officer of Secured Party. Any such waiver shall be enforceable only to the extent specifically set forth therein. A waiver by Secured Party of any right, power and/or remedy on any one occasion shall not be construed as a bar to or waiver of any such right, power and/or remedy which Secured Party would otherwise have on any future occasion, whether similar in kind or otherwise.

(g)This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an original, but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Agreement by telefacsimile or other electronic method of transmission shall have the same force and effect as the delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Agreement. Any party delivering an executed counterpart of any such agreement by telefacsimile or other electronic method of transmission shall also deliver an original executed counterpart, but the failure to do so shall not affect the validity, enforceability or binding effect of this Agreement.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

9

1227330.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor and Secured Party have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

FBC FINANCE COMPANY

Name John R. Stromons

Title: Treasurer and CFO

WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By:

Name: Karen Sessions

Title: Director

Signmano Pago to Tradespeik Agreement - Finance

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor and Secured Party have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

FBC FINANCE COMPANY

By: Name: John E. Simmons Title: Treasure; and CFO

WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By: Karen Sessions
Title: Director

Signature Page vo Trademici: Agreement + Paringen

## EXHIBIT A TO TRADEMARK COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

## LIST OF TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

See Attached

1227330.7 A-1

# EXHIBIT B TO TRADEMARK COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

### LIST OF LICENSES

None

1227330.2 B-1

#### EXHIBIT C TO TRADEMARK COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### SPECIAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

STATE OF	)				
COUNTY OF					
corporation ("Debtor"), having an California 90502, hereby appoints Association ("Secured Party"), and	HESE PRESENTS, that FBC Finance Company, a California office at 20333 South Normandie Avenue, Torrance, and constitutes, severally, Wachovia Bank, National deach of its officers, its true and lawful attorney, with full power and authority to perform the following acts on behalf				
assignment, or other papers which for the purpose of assigning, sellin Debtor in and to any trademarks a	of any and all agreements, documents, instrument of a Secured Party, in its discretion, deems necessary or advisableing, or otherwise disposing of all right, title, and interest of and all registrations, recordings, reissues, extensions, and see of recording, registering and filing of, or accomplishing any a foregoing.				
2. Execution and delivery papers which Secured Party, in its purposes described in Subparagra	of any and all documents, statements, certificates or other discretion, deems necessary or advisable to further the ph 1 hereof.				
"Security Agreement") and is sub Attorney, being coupled with an i	made pursuant to a Trademark Collateral Assignment and in date herewith, between Debtor and Secured Party (the bject to the terms and provisions thereof. This Power of interest, is irrevocable until all "Obligations", as such term is st, are paid in full and the Security Agreement is terminated in				
Dated:					
	FBC FINANCE COMPANY				
	Ву:				
	Title:				

C-1

1227330,2

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) ) ss.:
COUNTY OF)
On this day of 2009, before me, [INSERT NAME AND TITLE OF OFFICER] personally appeared [INSERT NAME AND TITLE], who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Notary Public

1227330.2 C-2

**RECORDED: 03/03/2009**